

**EXHIBIT A**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Assa Abloy AB,  
Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-CV-2791-ABJ

**[PROPOSED]**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Jennifer E. Sturiale (DC Bar #1035010)  
jsturiale@widener.edu  
Delaware Law School, Widener University  
4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
Telephone: 646-660-1834

*Attorney for Amici Curia*

**EXHIBIT A**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i**

**IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. THE STRUCTURE FOR MERGER REVIEW CONTEMPLATED BY THE HART-SCOTT-RODINO ACT PUTS THE BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED DIVESTITURE REMEDY ON THE DEFENDANTS.....2**

**II. EVEN APART FROM THE HART-SCOTT-RODINO ACT, DEFENDANTS SHOULD BEAR THE BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THE PROFFERED DIVESTITURE REMEDY PRESERVES COMPETITION.....4**

**III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE MERGER, AS MODIFIED, ONLY AS PART OF DEFENDANTS’ REBUTTAL.....8**

**IV. CONCLUSION.....10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294, (1962) ..... 7

*California v. American Stores Co.*, 495 U.S. 271, (1990) ..... 7

*FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.*, 868 F.2d 901, (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 7

*FTC v. RAG-Stiftung*, 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 4

*Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC*, 807 F.2d 1381, (7th Cir. 1986)..... 7

*United States v. Aetna Inc.*, 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 4

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*, 916 F.3d 1029, (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 7

*United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.*, 908 F.2d 981, (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9

*United States v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.*, Redacted Mem. Op.,  
 No. 1:22-CV-0481 (D.C.C. Sept. 19, 2022)..... 5, 9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §18..... 1, 5

**Other Authorities**

Erik Hovenkamp & Steven C. Salop, *Litigation with Inalienable Judgments* (April 1, 2022),  
 J. LEG. STUD. (forthcoming)..... 8

Hart-Scott-Rodino Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435, Title II, § 201, 90 Stat. 1383 ..... *passim*

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principlesf  
 and Their Application* (4th ed. 2016) ..... 6

S. Rep. No. 1775, 81st Cong., 2d Sess., (1950)..... 7

Steven C. Salop & Jennifer E. Sturiale, *Fixing “Litigating the Fix,”*

85 ANTITRUST L.J. __ (forthcoming) .....	6, 9
Tr. of Status Conf., <i>United States v. Assa Abloy, Inc.</i> , No.22-cv-2791 (D.C.C. Dec. 5, 2022).....	5
